
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 29 January 2025 
 

STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

 

Councillor Virdee 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Licensing Act Review in respect of The Devon Dumpling, 108 

Shiphay Lane, Torquay 
(Pages 3 - 160) 

 To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of the Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay. 
 

6.   Temporary Events Notice in respect of Offshore Bar and 
Restaurant, 9 Palk Street, Torquay 

(To Follow) 

 To consider a Temporary Events Notice application in respect of 
Offshore Bar and Restaurant, 9 Palk Street, Torquay. 
 



  

 
 

Briefing Report No:  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Review of a Premises 

Licence in respect of The Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, 
Torquay, TQ2 7BY 

  
Wards Affected: Shiphay 
  
To: Licensing Sub- 

Committee 
On: 06 February 2025 

    
Contact Officer: Carrie Cottell 
 Telephone: 01803 207079 
  Email: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

1. Key points and Summary 
 

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premises detailed 
above, for a Review of a Premises Licence. 
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 

 
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public N
[...]
 Premises Licence.  

 

 Failure to make the designated smoking area compliant with the Smoke Free 
(Premises and Enforcement) Regulations 2006, to submit applications to vary 
the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), and to apply for a Minor Variation to 
amend the approved plan of the premises at the request of the Licensing 
Authority, and as required due to the erection of a bar in the garden of the 
licensed premises.  
 

 Concerns that the DPS, Mr Raymond Lyon, does not appear to have day to day 
responsibility for the premises. 

 
Full details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Additional documents, including 
letters to the Premises Licence Holders, emails, photographs, and copies of the 
premises plans have been submitted by the Applicant to support the application. These 
are shown in Appendix 2. 
 
A copy of the premises licence showing the activities, timings and conditions is 
attached at Appendix 3. 
 
2.2 Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the Applicant is a 
person as defined under the Act, as being entitled to make such application and that 
the application is not frivolous or vexatious. The Authority is also satisfied that the 
administrative requirements of Section 51(3) (a) and (b) have been met and that the 
application is therefore, properly made. 
 

3. Consultation 
 

3.1 A notice stating a Review application had been made was issued by Torbay’s 

Page 4



  

Councils Licensing Department and delivered by the Council’s Licensing Officer, 
on 17th December 2024. Details of the Review have been advertised on the Council’s 
website. The Notice advised of the grounds for the Review and requested 
representations should be made no later than 13th January 2025 to Torbay Council in 
writing. All Statutory consultees were served with a copy of the Review application. 
 
3.2 There is 1 representation from a Responsible Authority in support of the application.  
This has been received from Tom West, Public Protection Officer for Torbay Council.  
The representation includes his statement, photographs showing the location of the 
premises, links to video footage and a timeline of noise complaints received. This is 
shown at Appendix 4 and relates to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance”. 
 
3.3 There are 3 representations from Interested Parties in support of the application, 
relating to “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and the “Prevention of Public 
Nuisance”. These are shown at Appendix 5. 
 
3.4 There is 1 neutral Representation received on behalf of an Interested Party who are 
the freehold owners of the premises.  This is shown at Appendix 6. 
 
3.5 We received 136 Representations supporting the premises and objecting to the 
review application.  Many of the representations were invalid as they did not relate to 
any of the four licensing objectives. An email response was sent to all parties who 
made an invalid representation, containing guidance on how to make a valid 
representation and the date by which it must be resubmitted.   
 
At the end of the consultation period 21 valid representations had been received. These 
are shown at Appendix 7. 
 
3.6 The Premises Licence Holders, via their representative, have provided copies of the 
applications made since the review application was received, and these are shown at 
Appendix 8. 
 
No other Representations have been received from any other Responsible Authority or 
any other Interested Parties other than those stated above. 
 

4. Hearing 
 

4.1 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under provision of Section 52(2) of 
the Act. 
 
4.2 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the 
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 
 
4.3 Once the matter is determined, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is 
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 5 to :- 
 
(a) the Applicant for the Review, 
(b) the holder of the Premises Licence, or 
(c) any other person who made relevant Representations in relation to the 
application. 
 

Page 5



  

 
In the event that an Appeal is entered, the determination will not have affect until 
the Appeal is either determined or withdrawn. 
 
4.4 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may: - 
(a) dismiss the Appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could 
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
direction of the Court, 
and may make such an order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
Rachael Hind 
Regulatory Services Manager 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Application for Review 
 
Appendix 2 Additional Supporting Documents from the Applicant including Floor Plans 
 
Appendix 3 Copy of the Current Premises Licence 
 
Appendix 4 Representation from a Responsible Authority in support of the Application 
 
Appendix 5 Representations from 3 Interested Parties in support of the Application 
 
Appendix 6 Neutral Representation from 1 Interested Party 
 
Appendix 7 Representations from 21 Interested Parties objecting to the Application 
 
Appendix 8 Supporting Information from Premises Licence Holder  
 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2021-2026. 
 
 

 

Page 6



FORM J

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW 

OF A  PREMISES LICENCE OR 

CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE 

 
NOTIFICATION 

 

Information held by Torbay Council complies with and is held in accordance with the UK Data 
Protection Act 1998.  The information that you provide on this form will only be used for this 
application form and will only be disclosed where necessary under any applicable legislation. 

[...]
earing by the Licensing Authority 
relate to this: 
 
Condition 1 – “The premises outside areas shall be closed by 10pm every day except for the smoking 
area, known as the cage”. 
 
Condition 11  – “Patrons using the outside areas shall be seated and signage shall be prominently 
displayed in these areas notifying patrons of this”. 
 
Condition 12 – “After 10pm patrons wishing to smoke, must use the designated smoking area, known 
as the cage”. 
 
Condition 15  – “Drinks shall be prohibited outdoors after 10pm”. 
   
In respect of the doors and window being open and the music and singing being distinguishable at our 
location immediately outside a residential property, the premises licence contains the following 
conditions which were attached following a review hearing: 
 
Condition 3 - “All windows and door shall be kept closed during regulated entertainment after 10pm”.  
 
Condition 9 - “That the pre-existing conditions around prevention of public nuisance at Annex 3, point 1 
of the current Premises Licence shall be reinstated”.    
 
The condition at Annex 3, Condition 1 states: 
 
1. “Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises such as to cause persons in the  neighbourhood to be 

unreasonably disturbed. In general terms, noise from the premises should not be audible within any noise sensitive 
premises (e.g. dwelling) with windows open for normal ventilation especially after 11pm.  This shall be assessed from 
the boundary to the nearest residential properties, on all sides of the licensed premises.  The criteria that shall be 
applied are; 

 (i) Before 11pm- Noise emanating from the premises shall not be clearly distinguishable above other noise. 
  (ii) After 11pm- Noise emanating from the premises shall not be distinguishable above background levels of 

noise. 
 (iii) The local authority shall reserve the right in cases of tonal noise and where premises are attached to others 

Page 16



10 

 

(i.e. semi’s and terraced properties), to ma
[...]
e criteria that shall be 
applied are;
(i) Before 11pm- Noise emanating from the premises shall not be clearly distinguishable above other noise.
(ii) After 11pm- Noise emanating from the premises shall not be distinguishable above background levels of 
noise.
(iii) The local authority shall reserve the right in cases of tonal noise and where premises are attached to others 
(i.e. semi’s and terraced properties), to make further assessments from within the residential property. 

The Protection of Children from Harm

1. All amusement with prizes machines must be sited to ensure they are under direct supervision of the staff at all times.

2. A management system must be introcued to ensure that staff are aware of the legal requirements relating to underage 
sales and the prevention from use of AWP machines by 
those under eighteen.

CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A REVIEW HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

1. The premises outside areas shall be closed by 10 pm every day except for the smoking area, known as the cage.

2. Regulated entertainment shall be prohibited in the premises outside areas.

Printed by LalPac on 21 Jan 2025 at 14:02 Page 6 of 9PL0460/64262Page 72



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence 460
ANNEXES  continued ...

3. All windows and doors shall be kept closed during regulated entertainment after 10 pm.

4. All use of amplification equipment during regulated entertainment shall be under the control of the duty manager and 
set at a level not to unreasonably disturb nearby residents.

5. The duty manager, or designated staff member each day to regularly check the premises outside areas at least once 
every half hour when in use, and affectively address any excessive noise by any person or group using that area.

6. A log shall be kept at the premises to record checks of the premises outside area, and is shall be recorded therein, 
where any action is taken. This log shall be available for immediate inspection by the Police or any Council Officer or 
agent visiting the premises, for a look-back period of at least one month.

7. Patrons causing a nuisance in the outside area shall be asked to cease causing a nuisance or come inside the 
premises or where necessary, be asked to leave the premises.

8. The duty manager, or designated staff member on every Friday and Saturday to effectively monitor and control noise 
from patrons on the car park and front outside areas after 11pm. 

9. That the pre-existing conditions around prevention of public nuisance at Annex 3, point 1 of the current Premises 
Licence shall be reinstated.

10. Signage shall be prominently displayed in the premises outside area, notifying patrons to keep noise to a minimum so 
as not to unreasonably disturb nearby residents.

11. Patrons using the outside area shall be seated and signage shall be prominently displayed in these areas notifying 
patrons of this.

12. Lights in the outside area shall be turned off at 10 pm but for the smoking area, which is to be situated in the area 
known as the cage, and the area leading directly to the cage.

13. After 10 pm patrons wishing to smoke, must use the designated smoking area, known as the cage. 

14. There shall be no more than 10 patrons at any one time permitted to use the designated smoking area after 10 pm.

15. Drinks shall be prohibited outdoors after 10pm.

ANNEXE 4

PLANS

Copy attached to Licence.

Printed by LalPac on 21 Jan 2025 at 14:02 Page 7 of 9PL0460/64262Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



From: West, Thomas
To: Cottell, Carrie
Subject: FW: Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay, TQ2 7BY
Date: 10 January 2025 14:06:33
Attachments: image001.png

Representation - Devon Dumpling.pdf

From: West, Thomas 
Sent: 10 January 2025 14:04
To: Licensing 
Subject: Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay, TQ2 7BY
Good afternoon,
Please find attached a copy of my representation made in connection with the above-
named premises.
Kind regards,
Tom
Title: Torbay Council Tom West | L
[...]
’s and terraced 
properties), to make further assessments from within the residential 
property. 


 


 


CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A REVIEW HEARING BY THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY 


  


1. 


The premises outside areas shall be closed by 10 pm every day except for 
the smoking area, known as the cage. 


  


2. 


Regulated entertainment shall be prohibited in the premises outside areas. 


  







3. 


All windows and doors shall be kept closed during regulated entertainment 
after 10 pm. 


  


 


 


4. 


All use of amplification equipment during regulated entertainment shall be 
under the control of the duty manager and set at a level not to 
unreasonably disturb nearby residents. 


  


5. 


The duty manager, or designated staff member each day to regularly check 
the premises outside areas at least once every half hour when in use, and 
affectively address any excessive noise by any person or group using that 
area. 


7. 


Patrons causing a nuisance in the outside area shall be asked to cease 
causing a nuisance or come inside the premises or where necessary, be 
asked to leave the premises. 


  


8. 


The duty manager, or designated staff member on every Friday and 
Saturday to effectively monitor and control noise from patrons on the car 
park and front outside areas after 11pm. 


 


 


 


 







There has also been an instance whereby the premises has carried out the 
licensable activity of playing live or recorded music where there is no 
provision to do so. The video recording obtained by a complainant on 
21/06/2024 at 23:18 hrs demonstrates what appears to be recorded music 
being played with the lyrics of a song clearly heard. The windows are open 
and there are several customers outside singing and chanting loudly. This 
video is attached in appendix 2.  


I suspect that this is not the only occasion that this has happened. My 
Colleague Ms Smart had a phone conversation with Mr Lyons in January 
2025, where it was inferred that 
[...]
ntial properties, on all sides of the licensed premises. The 
criteria that shall be applied are; 

              (i)              Before 11pm- Noise emanating from the premises shall not 
be clearly distinguishable above other noise. 

(ii) After 11pm- Noise emanating from the premises shall not be 
distinguishable above background levels of noise. 

              (iii)              The local authority shall reserve the right in cases of tonal 
noise and where premises are attached to others (i.e. semi’s and terraced 
properties), to make further assessments from within the residential 
property. 

 

 

CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A REVIEW HEARING BY THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY 

  

1. 

The premises outside areas shall be closed by 10 pm every day except for 
the smoking area, known as the cage. 

  

2. 

Regulated entertainment shall be prohibited in the premises outside areas. 

  

Page 78



3. 

All windows and doors shall be kept closed during regulated entertainment 
after 10 pm. 

  

 

 

4. 

All use of amplification equipment during regulated entertainment shall be 
under the control of the duty manager and set at a level not to 
unreasonably disturb nearby residents. 

  

5. 

The duty manager, or designated staff member each day to regularly check 
the premises outside areas at least once every half hour when in use, and 
affectively address any excessive noise by any person or group using that 
area. 

7. 

Patrons causing a nuisance in the outside area shall be asked to cease 
causing a nuisance or come inside the premises or where necessary, be 
asked to leave the premises. 

  

8. 

The duty manager, or designated staff member on every Friday and 
Saturday to effectively monitor and control noise from patrons on the car 
park and front outside areas after 11pm. 

 

 

 

 

Page 79



There has also been an instance whereby the premises has carried out the 
licensable activity of playing live or recorded music where there is no 
provision to do 
[...]
cified as premises supervisor 

I Matthew Ashley Lyon ..................................................................................................................... . 
[full name of prospective premises supervisor] 

of 
54 .......................................................................................................... . 

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · • · "

[home address of prospective premises supervisor] 

hereby confirm that I give my consent to be specified as the designated premises supervisor in 
relation to the application for 

Vary DPS ............................................................................................................................................ . 
[type of application] 

--�·�···�·�··:t·.�···�··�···¼·�··'·······················•"······ ....... .
[name of applicant] 

relating to a premises licence PL0460 .............................................................................................. . 
[number of existing licence, if any] 

[name and address of premises to which the application relates] 

and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made by 

.. RP.:.�� ... �.�.:1" .... �•··�¾··�� ........................................... . 
[name of applicant J 

concerning the supply of alcohol at Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay .................... .. 

[name and address of premises to which application relates] 

,.., 

Page 158



P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act Review in respect of The Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2.pdf
	Review Supporting Information

	JS - Amended Rep to support app
	Rep App

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

6 February 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Foster, Barbara Lewis and Virdee 
 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

2. Licensing Act Review in respect of The Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, 
Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of the Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay.   
 
Written Representations were received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Applicant Application and supporting 
correspondence for a Review of 
the Premises Licence in respect 
of the Devon Dumpling, 108 
Shiphay Lane, Torquay.   

16 December 2024 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

Report by Torbay Council as the 
Responsible Authority for Public 
and Statutory Noise. 

10 January 2025 

Member of the 
Public 

Three Representations 
supporting the Application for a 
Review of the Premises 
Licence. 

19 December 2024 
26 December 2024 
7 January 2025 

Member of the 
Public 

Neutral Representation on 
behalf of the Respondent. 

20 December 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Twenty-one Representations 
objecting to the Application for a 
Review of the Premises 
Licence. 

19 December 2024 
20 December 2024 
5 January 2025 
8 January 2025 

Ward Councillor Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

13 January 2025 

 
Additional Information: 
 



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 

 

At the Hearing, the Public Protection Officer played three sound recordings. 
 
Oral Representations were received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the Application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence and responded to Members’ questions.   

Public Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his representation 
and responded to Members’ questions.   

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their support for the 
application for a Review of a Premises Licence and 
responded to Members’ questions. 

The Respondent The Respondent supported by his Solicitor responded to 
the Application for a Review of a Premises Licence and 
responded to Members’ questions. 

Ward Councillor A Ward Councillor outlined their objection to the 
Application for a Review of a Premises Licence and 
responded to Members’ questions.   

A Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
Application for a Review of a Premises Licence and 
responded to Members’ questions.   

A Member of the 
Public  

A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
Application for a Review of a Premises Licence and 
responded to Members’ questions.   

 
Decision: 
 
That the Premises Licence for the Devon Dumpling, be modified as follows: 
 

 Supply of alcohol 10.00 am to 10.30 pm Monday to Thursday and 10.00 am to 
11.30 pm Friday and Saturday. 
 

 Opening times be 10.00 am to 11.00 pm Monday to Thursday and 10.00 am to 12 
midnight Friday and Saturday.    

 
And the following conditions to be amended: 
 
Conditions attached after a review hearing by the Licensable Authority 
 
Condition 1  
 
‘The premises outside areas shall be closed by 10 pm every day except for the 
designated smoking area’ known as the cage’.   
 
shall now read 
 
‘The premises outside areas shall be closed by 10 pm every day except for the 
designated smoking area’.   
 
Condition 3  



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 

 

  
‘all windows and doors shall be kept closed during regulated entertainment after 10 
pm’. 
 
shall now read  
 
‘all windows and doors shall be kept closed during regulated entertainment after 10 
pm with regular checking by staff’. 
 
Condition 8  
 
‘The Duty Manager, or designated staff member on every Friday or Saturday to 
effectively monitor and control noise from patrons on the car park and front outside 
areas after 11 pm’. 
 
shall now read 
 
‘The Duty Manager, or designated staff member on every evening to effectively 
monitor and control noise from patrons on the car park and front outside areas after 
10.30 pm’ 
 
Condition 10  
 
‘Signage shall be prominently displayed in the premises outside area, notifying 
patrons to keep noise to a minimum so as not to unreasonably disturb nearby 
residents’ 
 
shall now read  
 
‘Signage shall be prominently displayed inside the premises and its outside areas, 
notifying patrons to keep noise to a minimum so as not to unreasonably disturb 
nearby residents’ 
 
Condition 12  
 
‘Lights in the outside area shall be turned off at 10 pm but for the smoking area which 
is to be situated in the area known as the cage, and the area leading directly to the 
cage’ 
 
shall now read 
 
‘Lights in the outside area shall be turned off at 10 pm but for the designated smoking 
area and the area leading directly to it’ 
 
Condition 13  
 
‘After 10 pm patrons wishing to smoke, must use the designated smoking area known 
as the cage’. 
 
shall now read 



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 

 

 
‘After 10 pm patrons wishing to smoke, must use the designated smoking area’. 
 
The following condition to be removed: 
 
Condition 11 ‘ patrons using the outside area shall be seated and signage shall be 
prominently displayed in these areas notifying patrons of this.   
 
And the following additional conditions: 
 

 ‘A noise limiting device (the specification and design to be agreed with Torbay 
Council’s Environmental Health Service: shall be fitted so that all live and recorded 
music is channelled through the device(s).  The maximum noise levels will be set 
by agreement with Torbay Council’s Environmental Health Service and will be 
reviewed from time to time as appropriate’; 
 

 ‘No smoking shall be permitted outside the front of the premises’; 
 

 ‘the premises shall install, operate and maintain a comprehensive digital colour 
CCTV system with full audio capabilities to the satisfaction of the Local Authority.  
All recordings will be stored for a minimum period of 28 days with date and time 
stamping.  Viewable copies of the recordings will be provided on request to the 
Police and Local Authority Officers as soon as is reasonably practicable and in 
accordance with the United Kingdom General Data Protection Regulation and 
Data Protection Act 2018’;  
 

 ‘Within three months, the premises must put into operation a lawfully compliant 
smoking area to the satisfaction of the Local Authority. Namely: by the 24  May 
2025’; 
 

 ‘clear and legible notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for 
smoking requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the 
area quietly’; and 
 

 ‘All staff, including the Designated Premises Supervisor, who are engaged in 
licensable activities at the premises shall receive initial training within 3 months on 
their roles and responsibilities in this regard and information in relation to the 
following: 
 

o The hours and activities permitted by the premises licence issued under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and conditions attached to the licence; 

o Training shall be recorded in documentary form and shall be regularly 
refreshed at no greater than 12 monthly intervals;   

o Training records shall be made available for inspection and copying at 
reasonable times upon request of an authorised officer of a responsible 
authority; and  

o Training records will be retained for at least 12 months’. 
 
 
 



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 

 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to modify the Premises Licence as they could not be satisfied 
on the evidence before them, that without such modification, the Premises Licence 
Holders would promote the Licensing Objectives; namely, The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.  
 
In coming to their decision, Members gave serious consideration to revoking the 
Premises Licence and removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), but on 
this occasion, concluded that amendments to the existing conditions, the imposition of 
additional conditions, and a reduction in operating hours would achieve the required 
outcomes, alleviate concerns, and promote the Licensing Objectives.  Members noted 
that since the Review Application was submitted by the Licensing Authority, the 
Premises Licence Holders had submitted a Variation Application to update the 
approved plan, and an Application to Vary the DPS, both of which had been 
approved, and Members were assured to note. 
 
However, it was of concern to Members that the Licensing Officers had experienced a 
lack of co-operation from the Premises Licence Holders, and particularly Mr Raymond 
Lyon who until recently was the DPS, and who, according to the Licensing Officer, did 
not appear to be on site or involved in the day to day running of the Premises.  
Furthermore, that email communications had not been responded to by either 
Premises Licence Holder, despite significant attempts by Officers to gain engagement 
over a long period of time.  Whilst Mr Matthew Lyon accepted that these failures had 
occurred and provided assurances that moving forward this would not happen again, 
Members determined that as the newly approved and appointed DPS, appropriate 
training was required as to what was expected of him.  Members were reassured by 
the comments of Mr Matthew Lyon’s representative who stated that he had impressed 
upon his client the seriousness of his lack of engagement and noncompliance with the 
Licence Conditions and hoped that this would be enough to secure timely 
engagement and compliance going forward.  
 
Members heard from Mr Matthew Lyon and his representative that difficulties had 
been experienced in making the designated smoking area known as ‘the cage’ 
compliant with The Smoke-Free (Premises and Enforcement) Regulations 2006.  
However, Members did not accept that it was the responsibility of the builders 
engaged to carry out any remedial work to ensure or advise upon compliance, and 
that failing to make attempts to remedy the situation fell below acceptable conduct 
expected of a responsible Premises Licence Holder and DPS.  Members determined 
that in line with that proposed by Mr Matthews Lyon’s representative, the smoking 
area needed to be relocated to an area which was compliant with the legislation and 
determined an appropriate Condition to ensure this occurred in a timely manner to 
mitigate noise outbreak from the use of the Premises outside area.  Noting also that 
use of any smoking area, not in accordance with The Smoke-Free (Premises and 
Enforcement) Regulations 2006, could be dealt with through sperate enforcement 
action. 
 
Members were played 3 video recordings by the Public Protection Officer as part of 
his oral Representation which showed noise emanating from the front of the Premises 



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 

 

when patrons were dispersing, and when music was being played inside the 
Premises.  The timing of these recordings being 23.20 hours, 00.05 hours and 23.18 
hours.  The Public Protection Officer confirmed that 10 noise complaints had been 
received over the previous 12-month period from 3 local residents.  
 
In contrast, Members noted the written Representations received detailing efforts 
made by the Premises Licence Holders to minimise noise disturbance and heard from 
one nearby resident that they had rarely been disturbed by any noise emanating from 
the Premises, despite being noise sensitive.  Notwithstanding this, Members felt that 
such a level of noise nuisance as shown in the video footage was unacceptable given 
the location of the Licensed Premises within a residential area, which appeared to go 
unchallenged that the time, and that a reduction in opening hours was necessary and 
proportionate given the evidence before them, to alleviate the late-night disturbances 
experienced by proximate residents. 
 
Members heard from Mr Matthew Lyon and his representative that since those 
complaints were received, and in working with the Public Protection Officer, measures 
had now been put in place at the Premises to ensure a quiet dispersal of patrons with 
a member of staff being present at the front of the property at closing time, and that 
noticeable improvements had been seen, which was supported by the submission of 
the Public Protection Officer.  
 
Upon questioning of Mr Matthew Lyon, Members were surprised to note that whilst 
CCTV was installed at the premises, he was not aware as to whether it had audio 
capabilities.  Members felt that in light of the noise issues which had plagued the 
Premises over a number of years, the additional condition relating to CCTV was 
necessary, to ensure that the Premises Licence Holder upheld the Licensing 
Objectives in future operation of the Premises, noting that Conditions added at the 
previous Review hearing had not been sufficient to eliminate the noise nuisance 
complaints. 
 
In concluding, Members noted that no Representation had been received from the 
Police and the level of community support for the Premises, through the many written 
and oral Representations received from residents living nearby and determined in 
accordance with the modifications to the Premises Licence set out above and full 
compliance by the Premises Licence Holder and DPS of all Conditions of their 
Premises Licence going forward, that the Licensing Objections would be promoted.  
Members further noted that should any issues arise as a result of this grant, a further 
Review of the Premises Licence can be sought by a Responsible Authority or any 
other person. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


